MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 251.

CHAP, 251

Resolve Appropriating Money for and Authorizing the Purchase of a History of Pemaguid.

Resolved, That the State Librarian, under the supervision of the Governor and Council, in conformity to the policy of the State to aid in the publication and preservation of its early history, be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase three hundred copies of the history of ancient Pemaguid, entitled, "Twenty Years at Pemaguid" for the State Library and for distribution by the Librarian among the libraries and high schools of the State; provided, however, that any of said copies not so distributed by the Librarian, may be distributed by the Governor and Council: and be it further

Pemaquid, in favor of purchasing history of history of town of,

-proviso.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be, and hereby priation. is, appropriated for the purchase of said histories.

Approved March 26, 1915.

Chapter 252.

Resolve Providing for the Purchase of Certain Volumes of the Documentary History of Maine.

Resolved, That the Maine Historical Society, agreeing to supervise the copying, attesting, editing, indexing and publishing of volumes twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three and twentyfour of the documentary history of Maine in the same manner as volumes of said documentary history previously published under the Resolve, approved March fourteenth, nineteen hundred thirteen; the Governor and Council shall purchase for the State five hundred copies of each said volumes at two dollars and fifty cents per volume, said volumes to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Documentary History of Maine, in favor of purchase of certain

Approved March 26, 1915.

Chapter 253.

Resolve in Favor of the Central Maine General Hospital for Maintenance.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of seven thousand dollars for the year nineteen Hospital, in favor of. hundred sixteen to be paid to the Central Maine General Hospital at Lewiston for maintenance.

Central Maine General

Approved March 26, 1915.